EXTRAORDINARY

GOVERNMENT



REGISTERED NO. PIII

GAZETTE

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Published by Authority

PESHAWAR, MONDAY, 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2015.

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

NOTIFICATION

Dated Peshawar, the 14th September, 2015.

No. PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Bills/2015/6016.—The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government (Amendment) Bill, 2015 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 7th September, 2015 and assented to by the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 9th September, 2015 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA LOCAL GOVERNMENT (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2015

(KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO. XXXIV OF 2015)

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in the Gazette of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, (Extraordinary), dated the 14th September, 2015).

AN ACT

further to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government Act, 2013.

Preamble.-WHEREAS it is expedient to further amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government Act, 2013 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013) for the purpose hereinafter appearing;

176 KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA GOVERNEMNT GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY, 14th SEPTEMBER, 2015

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. <u>Short title and commencement</u>.-(1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government (Amendment) Act, 2015.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. <u>Amendment of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013</u>). In the said Act, after section-1, a new section 1-A, may be added, namely,-

"1-A. <u>Power to exclude any provision of the Act.</u>- Government may by notification exempt any area or areas from all or any of the provisions of this Act."

BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

(AMANULLAH) Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Printed and published by the Manager, Staty. & Ptg. Deptt., Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar